for that purpose from time to time make, amend, and alter, as they see fit, the soveral matters hitherto regulated by the said sections of the said Acts; provided that the annual general meeting of the Society for the election of officers shall be held at Woodstock in the said County; and provided also, that the present officers of the said Society shall continue in office until others are chosen in their stead.

CAP. XLV.

An Act to amend an Act intituled An Act to incorporate the Humbolt Mining Company.

Act 23 V. c. 86, s. 6, repealed : Act to be void if a certain subscription be not made. Passed 12t April 1861.

WHEREAS in and by the sixth section of the Act to incorporate the Humbolt Mining Company it is enacted that "unless "twenty five per cent. of the capital stock of the said Com-"pany shall be subscribed within one year after the passing of "this Act, the operation shall cease, and the existence of the "said Company shall terminate:" And whereas it is desirable to extend the said limitation to a further period of two years from the ninth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty one ;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the sixth section of an Act made and passed in the twenty third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to incorporate the Humbolt Mining Company, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof, unless twenty five per cent. of the capital stock of the said Company shall be subscribed within two years after the ninth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty one, the operation of this Act shall cease, and the existence of the said Company shall terminate.

CAP. XLVI.

An Act to amend an Act intituled An Act to incorporate the Westmorland Olive Freestone Company.

Act 23 V. c. 84, s. 6, repealed. Act to be void if a certain subscription be not made. Passed 12th April 1861. WHEREAS in and by the sixth section of the Act to incorporate the Westmorland Olive Freestone Company, it is enacted that "unless twenty five per cent. of the capital stock "of the said Company shall be subscribed within one year "after the passing of this Act, the operation of this Act shall "cease, and the existence of the said Company shall termi-"nate:" And whereas it is desirable to extend the said limitation to a further period of two years from the ninth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty one;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly,—That the sixth section of an Act made and passed in the twenty third year of the Reign of Her present Majesty, intituled An Act to incorporate the Westmorland Olive Freestone Company, be and the same is hereby repealed; and in lieu thereof be it enacted, that unless twenty five per cent. of the capital stock of the said Company shall be subscribed within two years after the ninth day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty one, the operation of this Act shall cease, and the existence of the said Company shall terminate.

CAP. XLVII.

An Act in amendment of and in addition to an Act to incorporate the York and Carleton Mining Company.

 Section.
 Section.

 1. Act 10 V. c. 73, s. 4, repealed.
 3. Act voidable on non-fulfilment of specified

 2. Joint stock and property alone responsible for the debts.
 conditions.

Passed 12th April 1861.

WHEREAS the existing individual liability of the shareholders of the capital stock of the York and Carleton Mining Company for the debts and engagements of said Company, as enacted in the fourth section of the Act of incorporation thereof, passed in the tenth year of the Reign of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, and intituled An Act to incorporate the York and Carleton Mining Company, has tended to prevent the investment of capital in the said Company, and thereby greatly to limit its operations and usefulness ;—

Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows :---